SCHEDULE 3

The Transparency Regulation

9.—(1) Article 10 (information relating to the unavailability of transmission infrastructure) is amended as follows.

- (2) In paragraph 1, for "provide to the ENTSO for Electricity" substitute "publish".
- (3) In paragraph 4—
 - (a) for "their Member States" substitute "the United Kingdom";
 - (b) at the end, insert as a new subparagraph—

"For the purposes of this paragraph and Article 11(4), Article 2 of Council Directive 2008/114/EC is to be read as if, in point (a), the references to 'Member States' and 'a Member State' were references to the United Kingdom.".